

Press release

London, 24 May 2022

The World Gold Council welcomes Triple Flag Precious Metals as a new member

The World Gold Council (WGC) announces that Triple Flag Precious Metals Corp. has joined its Board of Members.

Triple Flag is a pure play, gold focused, streaming and royalty company. Triple Flag's 80 assets include 9 streams and 71 royalties. These investments are tied to mining assets at various stages of the mine life cycle, including 15 producing mines and 65 development and exploration stage projects. The company is listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange.

Randy Smallwood, Chair of the WGC, said: "We are pleased to welcome another streaming and royalty company to the membership. Triple Flag's leadership is composed of senior mining professionals and I know their combined experience will bring fresh insight and expertise to the organisation and support on our mission to stimulate and sustain demand for gold."

Shaun Usmar, Founder and Chief Executive Officer of Triple Flag said: "I am delighted to announce Triple Flag is joining the World Gold Council. I look forward to working with the WGC and its membership to continue to develop the global gold market and drive investor confidence and trust in gold as an asset class.

ENDS

For further information please contact:

Stephanie Cadman World Gold Council M +44 78952 92973

E stephanie.cadman@gold.org

James Dendle

Triple Flag Precious Metals M: +1 (416) 304-9770

E: ir@tripleflagpm.com



Note to editors:

World Gold Council

We're the global experts on gold.

Leveraging our broad knowledge and experience, we work to improve understanding of the gold market and underscore gold's value to individuals, investors, and the world at large.

Collaboration is the cornerstone of our approach. We're an association whose members are the world's most forward-thinking gold mining companies. Combining the insights of our members and other industry partners, we seek to unlock gold's evolving role as a catalyst for advancements that meet societal needs.

We develop standards, expand access to gold, and tackle barriers to adoption to stimulate demand and support a vibrant and sustainable future for the gold market. From our offices in Beijing, London, Mumbai, New York, Shanghai, and Singapore, we deliver positive impact worldwide.

You can follow the World Gold Council on Twitter at @goldcouncil and like on Facebook.

Triple Flag Precious Metals

Triple Flag is a pure play, gold-focused, emerging senior streaming and royalty company. We provide our investors with exposure to a long-life, diversified and high-quality portfolio of streams and royalties that generates robust free cash flows. Our business is underpinned by a rigorous focus on asset quality, optionality, sustainability and risk management. We offer bespoke financing solutions to the metals and mining industry. Our mission is to be a preferred funding partner to mining companies throughout the commodity cycle by providing customized streaming and royalty financing, while offering value beyond capital as partners via our networks, capabilities and sustainability support. Since our inception in 2016, we have delivered sectorleading growth through the construction of a diversified portfolio of streams and royalties that provides exposure primarily to gold and silver in the Americas and Australia. We have also maintained carbon neutrality since that time, including the Scope 3 greenhouse gas emissions of our attributable portion of metals production of our counterparties. We have 80 assets, including 9 streams and 71 royalties. These investments are tied to mining assets at various stages of the mine life cycle, including 15 producing mines and 65 development and exploration stage projects. On May 26, 2021, Triple Flag closed its IPO, which was the largest TSX-listed mining IPO since 2012 by size and market capitalization, and the largest precious metals IPO globally by market capitalization since 2008. Triple Flag's shares are listed on the TSX under TFPM.U (USD listing) and TFPM (CAD listing).